
 

Meeting of the  

 

LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

__________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 11 April 2006 at 10.30 a.m. 
_______________________________________ 

 
A G E N D A 

______________________________________ 
 

VENUE 
Room C1, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 

2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Ward Represented 

Chair:  Councillor Brian Son Blackwall & Cubitt Town 
Vice-Chair:    
Councillor Helal Abbas  
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman Mile End East 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
Margaret Sampson, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4878, E-mail: margaret.sampson@towerhamlets.gov.uk  
 

 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 11 April 2006 

 
10.30 a.m. 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  
 

Note from the Chief Executive 
 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members must declare any 
personal interests they have in any item on the agenda or as they arise during the 
course of the meeting.  Members must orally indicate to which item their interest 
relates.  If a Member has a personal interest he/she must also consider whether or 
not that interest is a prejudicial personal interest and take the necessary action.  
When considering whether or not they have a declarable interest, Members should 
consult pages 181 to184 of the Council’s Constitution. Please note that all Members 
present at a Committee meeting (in whatever capacity) are required to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests. 
 

A personal interest is, generally, one that would affect a Member (either directly or 
through a connection with a relevant person or organisation) more than other people 
in London, in respect of the item of business under consideration at the meeting.  If a 
member of the public, knowing all the relevant facts, would view a Member’s 
personal interest in the item under consideration as so substantial that it would 
appear likely to prejudice the Member’s judgement of the public interest, then the 
Member has a prejudicial personal interest. 
 

Consequences: 
 

• If a Member has a personal interest: he/she must declare the interest but can 
stay, speak and vote.  

 

• If the Member has prejudicial personal interest: he/she must declare the 
interest, cannot speak or vote on the item and must leave the room. 

 

When declaring an interest, Members are requested to specify the nature of the 
interest, the particular agenda item to which the interest relates and to also specify 
whether the interest is of a personal or personal and prejudicial nature.  This 
procedure is designed to assist the public’s understanding of the meeting and is also 
designed to enable a full entry to be made in the Statutory Register of Interests 
which is kept by the Head of Democratic Renewal and Engagement on behalf of the 
Monitoring Officer. 

 
 



 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  1 - 12  

 To note the rules of procedure which are attached for 
information. 

  

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  13 - 16  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 29 March 2006. 

  

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION    

5 .1 Application for New Premises Licence: City Spice, 138 
Brick Lane, London E1 6RU   

17 - 48 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown 

5 .2 Application for New Premises Licence: Rise & Shine, 
59-61 Vyner Street, London E2 9DQ   

49 - 86 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown 

6. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC    

 That, under Section 100 (a) of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended, the press and public be excluded form 
the meeting for the consideration of the Section 2 business 
on the grounds that it contains information defined as 
exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as detailed. 

  

7. EXEMPT MINUTES    

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
Section 2 minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2006. 

  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
 

RRUULLEESS  OOFF  PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE  

GGOOVVEERRNNIINNGG  AAPPPPLLIICCAATTIIOONNSS  FFOORR  

PPRREEMMIISSEESS  LLIICCEENNCCEESS    

AANNDD  OOTTHHEERR  PPEERRMMIISSSSIIOONNSS  

UUNNDDEERR  TTHHEE  LLIICCEENNSSIINNGG  AACCTT  22000033  

  

  
 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

1. Interpretation 
 
1.1 These Procedures describe the way in which hearings will be conducted under 

the Licensing Act 2003, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 (as amended). The Procedures take into account the 
Licensing Act (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 
2005.  The Procedures also include the time limits within which a hearing must 
commence (see Appendix A) and will be used by the Licensing Committee and 
Licensing Sub-Committee when conducting hearings. 

 
1.2 The Hearings Regulations provide (Regulation 21) that a Licensing Authority 

shall, subject to the provisions of those Regulations, determine for itself the 
procedure to be followed at a hearing. 

 
1.3 These Procedures, therefore, set out the way in which Licensing Sub-

Committee Meetings will be conducted under the Licensing Act 2003, following 
the requirements of the Hearings Regulations. Wherever appropriate they have 
included the procedures followed successfully when determining licence 
applications under previous legislation. 

 
1.4 Proceedings will not be rendered void 
[...]
iven to the parties of the date of a 

hearing for determination of: 
 

- conversion of an existing licence 
- conversion of an existing club certificate 
- application for a personal licence by the holder of a justices licence 
- review of a premises licence following a closure order 

 
At least two days notice must be given to the parties to a hearing for 
determination of: 
 
- police objection to an interim authority notice 
- police objection to a temporary event notice  

 
3.3 Persons who must be notified of a hearing 
 

The persons who must be notified of a hearing are set out below as a 
summary:  
 
- any applicant for any licence or certificate or a temporary event notice. 

 
- any person who has made relevant representations about an application 

for a licence or for review of a licence (note for any representations 
deemed frivolous, vexatious or repetitious under Section 18(7)(c) or 
similar sections of the Licensing Act 2003 the objector must be notified of 
the Authority’s decision as soon as possible and in any event before any 
hearing). 

 

-        Any police officer who has given notice of objection to: 
 

• a person specified as a Designated Premises Supervisor 

• an interim authority 

Page 3



 

 

• transfer of a premises licence 

• a temporary event notice 

• a personal licence 
 

- Any holder of a premises licence or club premises certificate where: 
 

• application is made for review 
 

Note:  Anyone given notice of a hearing is a party and that is how that 
expression is used in these Rules of Procedure. 

 
3.4  Information to be provided in a notice of hearing 
 

The information that must be included in a notice of hearing includes:  
 
- The procedure to be followed at the hearing; 
- The right of the party to attend and to be assisted or represented by any 

person whether legally qualified or not; 
- The ability to give further information in support of their application where 

the Authority has sought clarification
[...]
r than five working 
days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 
 

At a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE  
held on WEDNESDAY 29 MARCH 2006 at 10.40 AM 
in THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE TOWN HALL, 
MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 
 

 
PRESENT 
 
Members of the Sub Committee: 
 
Councillor B. Son (Chair) 
Councillor A. Amos 
Councillor M. Williams 
 
Applicants 
 
Mr R. Edney Solicitor, White Hart PH 
Mr N. Helly DPS, White Hart PH 
Mr R. Landaz  Applicant 
 
Objectors 
 
PC K. Eglinton  Metropolitan Police, Licensing Section 
 
Officers  
 
Jackie Randall-Peltier Trading Standards, Licensing 
Zak Hussein Legal Advisor 
Margaret Sampson Clerk to the Committee 
 
Members of the Public in Attendance 
 
There were no members of the public present 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None were received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

None were received. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



3. RULES OF PROCEDURE 
  
 The Rules of Procedure were noted. 
 
4. MINUTES 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2006 were AGREED as an 
 accurate record of the proceedings. 
 
 The Chair recollected the meeting in question and drew attention to the 
 comments of the Mayor of London regarding his and the GLA’s view that they 
 would look to oppose applications proposing striptease particularly in areas 
 where large areas of the community find the provision of such facilities offensive. 
 
 Councillor Amos commented that such matters were for individual Licensing 
 Authorities to consider on a case by case basis. Ms Randall-Peltier advised that 
 consideration of applications had to be based on one or more of the four 
 licensing objectives and Members could only consider the evidence that was 
 presented to them. 
 
 Before continuing to consider the business as detailed, the Chair asked those 
 present to introduce themselves. 
 
5. ITEMS FOR CONSDERATION 
 
5.1 Variation of Premises Licence: The White Hart, 1-3 Mile End Road, E1 4TP 
 (LSC110/506) 
 
 Mr Hussain reported that he understood that conditions may have been agreed 
 with Environmental Health, if it was possible for the applicant to confirm this and 
 clarify the hours of operation, it may be that matters could be resolved. 
 
 Mr Edney, on behalf of the applicant, confirmed that the applicant was happy to 
 comply with all the matters raised by Environmental Health and clarified that all 
 doors and windows would be kept except those required for access and egress 
 purposes. The hours stated on page 51 of the report related to the opening hours 
 of the premises and all regulated activities would cease 30 minutes before 
 closure. 
 
 Councillor Williams sought clarification on the use and ownership of the tables 
 and chairs outside the front of the premises, particularly as this was a main 
 thoroughfare and the area may be used by anyone passing, thereby causing 
 nuisance. 
 
 It was confirmed that the furniture was a permanent fixture but it was not clear 
 whether the area in use constituted part of the premises or was part of the public 
 highway. The applicant was therefore advised that he should contact the 
 Highways department to clarify this and seek any required permission for use of 
 the area in question. 

Page 14



 There being no further questions and accepting that the Environmental Health 
 representations had been resolved, the Sub Committee AGREED the variation to 
 the Premises Licence as per the recommendations detailed in the report as 
 follows: 
 
 All doors and windows to be kept closed at all times. 
 
 All new plant approved and noise levels set so as not to cause nuisance to the 
 nearest affected façade whether commercial or residential. 
 
 No drinking or congregating in the outside area after 11pm on any night. 
 
 A noise limiter to be installed to control noise levels on both the ground and first 
 floor and levels to be set in co-operation with Environmental Health. 
 
 All speakers, woofers etc. that are situated on the floor must be placed on anti-
 vibration mats. 
 
 All wall mounted speakers should be hung off the walls. 
 
 Opening hours of the premises to be: 
 
 11:00 – 01:30 hours, Monday to Wednesday 
 11:00 – 03:00 hours, Thursday 
 11:00 – 03:30 hours, Friday and Saturday 
 11:00 – 12:30 hours, Sundays 
 
 All regulated activities including the sale of alcohol to end 30 minutes before the 
 premises close. 
 
6. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 In light of the remaining business on the agenda the Sub Committee RESOLVED 
 

That, under Section 100 (a) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act, 1985, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the Section 2 business on the 
grounds that it contains information defined as exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as detailed. 

 
6.1 Application for Personal Licence: Mr R. Landaz (LSC111/506) 
 
 The application was REFUSED. 
 
 There being no further business, the meeting closed at 11.35am. 
 
 
 
CHAIR______________________________ 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5a

Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Agenda Item 5b

Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5a Application for New Premises Licence: City Spice, 138 Brick Lane, London E1 6RU
	5b Application for New Premises Licence: Rise & Shine, 59-61 Vyner Street, London E2 9DQ



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/04/2006 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 10.30 A.M. ON TUESDAY, 11 APRIL 2006 
 

ROOM C1, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, 
E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Ray Gipson (Chair) 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
Councillor Marian Williams 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
None. 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Kathy Butler 
Zakir Hussain 

– Trading Standards 
– Councils Legal Advisor 

Paul Ward – Clerk to the Committee 
 

Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Paul Mason                                  - Solicitor, City Spice 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Colin Dewis                                  - LFEPA 
Alkesh Solanki                             - Environmental health  

 
Members of the Public In Attendance: 
  
None were present. 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None were received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None were received. 
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Rules of Procedure were noted. 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/04/2006 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
Councillor Williams stated that item 5.1, paragraph 2 should read that all 
doors and windows would be kept closed except for access and egress 
purposes.   

 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 29th March 
2006, were agreed, subject to the above amendment, as an accurate record 
of the proceedings. 
   

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

5.1 Application for New Premises Licence: City Spice, 138 Brick Lane, 
London E1 6RU  
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Butler introduced the report, which 
sought a new premises licence for City Spice, 138 Brick Lane, London E1 
6RU. The days and hours sought for the sale of alcohol, regulated 
entertainment and to be open to the public were those of Sunday to Thursday 
10.00 until 01.00 hours and Friday to Saturday 10.00 until 02.00 hours. The 
days and hours sought to provide late night refreshment were those of 
Sunday to Thursday 23.00 until 01.00 hours and Friday to Saturday 23.00 
until 02.00 hours.  

 
Appropriate consultation had been carried out with an objection received from 
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority. The objections were on the 
grounds that the public safety objective of the licensing act may not have 
been properly addressed.  
 
As there were no questions for the officers the Chair asked the applicants to 
present their case. 

 
Mr Mason, applicants Solicitor, stated that the hours applied for were not 
dissimilar to those already operated in the area by other premises. Although 
the hours for licensable activities were the same as those for opening the 
premise, the intention was to cease the sale of alcohol and food 30 minutes 
prior to closing. 

 
In relation to the LFEPA objection, the confirmations and information required 
would be submitted to them as soon as possible. There had been a delay in 
this due to the applicant being on holiday and not returning until 17th April 
2006. However he could confirm that the capacity of the premise would be 
limited to 50 persons and only increased through negotiations with the 
LFEPA. 
 
The Chair asked the objector to present his case. 
 
Mr Dewis, LFEPA, commented that following a visit to the premise, although 
he had found no works were needed, he required the certificates and 
confirmations detailed in his objection to be supplied in writing before they 
could withdraw their objection. 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/04/2006 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

  
The Chair asked if there were any questions for the applicant or objectors.  
 
In response to questions from Members, Mr Mason commented that the 
premise was currently closed. He would accept as a condition the cessation of 
licensable activities 30 minutes before closing time. The selling of alcohol was 
ancillary to the provision of food. They were also applying for alcohol to be 
taken off the premise which would only be in sealed bottles/tins. There would 
be no touting for business, patrons could remain in the premise whilst taxis 
were ordered for them and signage reminding patrons to leave quietly would 
be displayed.  

 
Ms Butler clarified that under the 2003 Licensing Act alcohol did not need to 
be ancillary to a meal. It was a condition of the license that any alcohol taken 
of the premise was sealed. There were a number of other premises in Brick 
Lane that operated similar hours to those applied for.  

 
The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions and advised that the Sub 
Committee would be proceeding into private session to consider the evidence 
submitted. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.53am and reconvened at 11.02am. 
 
The Chair stated that they required clarification as to whether the applicant would be 
willing to amend the application to closing at midnight on Sundays. 
 
Mr Mason stated that in order to accept the change of hours on Sundays he would 
have to explain this to his client. As there was a demand for food on Sundays and 
that that other premises in the area were open later and therefore could have a 
commercial advantage, he could not justify this to his client.  

 
The meeting adjourned at 11.13am and reconvened at 11.16am. 
 
The Chair reported that having considered the report and the evidence and 
comments presented, the Sub Committee had RESOLVED 
That the application for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 
2003, for City Spice, 138 Brick Lane, London E1 6RU be GRANTED for the 
following hours, subject to the following conditions: - 
  
Supply of Alcohol and Regulated Entertainment  
 
Sunday to Thursday 10.00 until 00.30 hours; and 
Friday to Saturday 10.00 until 01.30 hours. 
 
Late Night Refreshment 

 
Sunday to Thursday 23.00 until 00.30 hours; and 
Friday to Saturday 23.00 until 01.30 hours. 

 
Hours Premises are Open to the Public 

 
Sunday to Thursday 10.00 until 01.00 hours; and 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/04/2006 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Friday to Saturday 10.00 until 02.00 hours. 
 
CONDITIONS 
 

• That non standard timings be restricted to 2.00am, Sundays before Bank 
Holiday Mondays only; and 

 

• That the London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority concerns be 
fully addressed before the licence be implemented. 

 
5.2 Application for New Premises Licence: Rise & Shine, 59-61 Vyner Street, 

London E2 9DQ  
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Butler introduced the report, which 
sought a new premises licence for the Rise and Shine, 59-61 Vyner Street, 
London E2 9DQ. The days and hours sought for the sale of alcohol and 
regulated entertainment were those of Monday to Friday 19.00 to 05.00 hours, 
Saturday 10.00 to 05.00 hours and Sunday 14.00 to 05.00 hours. The days 
and hours sought for late night refreshment were those of Monday to Sunday 
23.00 to 05.00 hours. The days and hours sought for the premise being open 
to the public were those of Monday to Friday 19.00 to 05.30 hours, Saturday 
10.00 to 05.00 hours and Sunday 14.00 to 05.00 hours.  

 
Appropriate consultation had been carried out with an objection received from 
Environmental Health. The objection was on the grounds that granting the 
application would lead to noise nuisance and public nuisance from patrons 
leaving the premises.  
 
As there were no questions for the officers and the applicant was not in 
attendance, the Chair asked the objector to present his case. 
 
Mr Solanki, Environmental Health, stated that he had met the applicant and 
undertaken an inspection of the premise and found the structure to be wholly 
inadequate for having regulated entertainment, particularly for the late hours 
applied for. The premise had poor sound insulation and was therefore likely to 
disturb the surrounding residents. He did not consider that the public nuisance 
objective of the Licensing Act could be met. 
 
The Chair asked if there were any questions for the objector. 
 
In response to questions from Members Mr Solanki commented that the 
premise was currently empty with a clothing factory above. At the meeting 
with the applicant, the applicant had informed him that he was seeking a 
change of use of the premise in order to create a nightclub and community 
hall on the ground floor with a church upstairs. This would be totally 
inappropriate due to the premise being located in a highly residential area. 
 
Ms Butler added that there was a public house in the area but that this was 
only licensed till midnight.  
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions. 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/04/2006 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
The Chair reported that having considered the report and the evidence and 
comments presented, the Sub Committee had RESOLVED 

 
That the application for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 
2003, for the Rise and Shine, 59-61 Vyner Street, London E2 9DQ be 
REFUSED as the Sub Committee were not satisfied that there was adequate 
measures in place to prevent noise breakout from the premise and that the 
public nuisance objective of the Licensing Act had been met. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
In light of the remaining business on the agenda the Sub Committee RESOLVED 
 
That, under Section 100 (a) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act, 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the Section 2 
business on the grounds that it contains information defined as exempt in Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as detailed. 
 

7. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 

The exempt minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 29th 
March 2006, were agreed as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.35 a.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Ray Gipson 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 


